

58878-8

58878-8
ORIGINAL

81478-3

NO. 58878-8-I

COURT OF APPEALS, DIVISION I
STATE OF WASHINGTON

IVAN FERENČAK,

Appellant,

v.

DEPARTMENT OF LABOR & INDUSTRIES and ,
BOARD OF INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE APPEALS,
INTERVENOR,

Respondents.

2007 JUN 12 11:02 AM
COURT OF APPEALS
STATE OF WASHINGTON
FILED

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Ann Pearl Owen, WSBA #9033
2407-14th Avenue South
Seattle, Washington 98144
(206) 624-8637

Attorney for Ivan Ferencak, Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR AND ISSUES.....	1
A. ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	1
B. ISSUES RELATED TO ASSIGNMENTS OF ERROR.....	2
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	5
A. FACTS PROVEN AT BOARD HEARING.....	5
1. Background Information.....	5
2. LEP Issues.....	5
3. Wages and Benefits Evidence.....	6
B. DEPARTMENT ACTION.....	8
C. BOARD ACTION.....	8
D. SUPERIOR COURT ACTION.....	12
IV. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED GRANTING LEAVE TO INTERVENE.....	12
1. The Board Lacks Standing to Litigate in Appeals of Its Decisions.....	12
2. Board Intervention Destroys Its Neutrality.....	14

3. The Board’s Motion was Untimely and Improper.....	14
4. Prejudice to Mr. Ferencák Justifies an Award of Attorney Fees Against the Board.....	15
B. MR. FERENČAK’S WAGES WERE UNDERCALCULATED.....	16
1. Wages Reflect Earning Capacity, Including Benefits Critical to Worker Health & Survival.....	16
2. Health Care Benefits were Undervalued.....	17
3. Holiday/Vacation Pay was Wrongly Omitted from Wages.....	17
4. Mr. Ferencák’s Bonus Pay was Erroneously Omitted from Wages.....	18
5. Employer Payments for Governmentally Employee Mandated Subsistence Benefit Programs are Wages...	18
a. Governmentally mandated employee benefits provide critical protection for worker health and survival.....	19
b. <i>Eraković</i> has been overruled.....	19
C. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED BY FAILING TO ADDRESS THE DEPARTMENT’S USE OF ENGLISH ONLY	25
1. The Board had Jurisdiction over the Department’s Decision to Use English Only to Communicate with Mr. Ferencák.....	25
2. The Department Denied Requests for Communications in a Language Mr. Ferencák Understood.....	25
D. MR. FERENČAK WAS ENTITLED TO FREE INTERPRETER SERVICES AT THE DEPARTMENT & THE BOARD.....	27

1. Department Policies Improperly Refuse Interpreter Services.....	27
2. Board Regulation Fails to Ensure Necessary Interpreter Services.....	27
3. Denying Interpreter Services Violates the Industrial Insurance Act.....	28
4. Denying Interpreter Services Violates Public Policy.....	30
5. Denying Interpreter Services Violates WLAD.....	30
6. Denying Interpreter Services Violates RCW 2.43.....	31
a. RCW 2.43 provides the only authority to provide interpreters.....	31
b. Denying interpreter services violates RCW 2.43.....	32
7. Denying Interpreter Services Violates EO 13166.....	33
8. Denying Interpreter Services Violates Title VI.....	34
9. Denying Interpreter Services Violates Due Process.....	36
10. Denying Interpreter Services Violates Equal Protection.....	38
11. Denying Interpreter Services Violates the Right to Counsel.....	40
12. Refusing Interpreter Services at Depositions Denies Mr. Ferencak's Hearing Rights at the Board.....	40
E. MR. FERENČAK IS ENTITLED TO REIMBURSEMENT FOR INTERPRETER EXPENSES INCURRED ON HIS INDUSTRIAL INSURANCE CLAIM.....	42

1. Shifting Interpreter Expenses Impermissibly Diminishes Benefits of LEP Workers//.....	42
F. AFFIRMING THE BOARD’S REFUSAL TO REQUIRE WITNESSES TO BRING EVIDENCE ON WAGES AND BENEFITS WAS ERROR.....	43
G. ATTORNEY FEES SHOULD BE AWARDED TO MR. FERENČAK IF HE PREVAILS ON ANY ISSUE.....	44
H. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRED IN AWARDING ATTORNEY FEES AGAINST MR. FERENČAK.....	45
1. Propriety of Attorney Fees Awards Against Workers is Undecided.....	45
2. Awarding Attorney Fees Against Mr. Ferencák Violates the Act’s Specific Statute on Attorney Fees....	45
3. Awarding Attorney Fees Against Mr. Ferencák Violates the Act’s Policy.....	46
4. Awarding Attorney Fees Against Mr. Ferencák Violates Principles of Statutory Interpretation.....	47
5. Awarding Attorney Fees Against Mr. Ferencák Violates the “Great Compromise”.....	48
V. CONCLUSION.....	49

APPENDICES

- A. Department 5/6/02 Wage Order
- B. December 2002 Paystub
- C. Excerpt from Proposed Decision & Order
- D. Excerpt from Department Interpreter Policy, PB 05-04
- E. WAC 263-12-097
- F. Federal Funding Received by Industrial Insurance Program
1997 – 2007
- G. RCW 51.52.130
- H. RCW 51.52.140

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Washington Cases</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Andersen v. King County</i> , 158 Wn.2d 1, 138 P.3d 963, (2006).....	39
<i>Black v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 131 Wn.2d 547, 933 P.2d 1025 (1997).....	45, 57, 50
<i>Brand v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 139 Wn.2d 659, 989 P.2d 1111(1999).....	4, 45- 46, 48
<i>Buffelen Woodworking v. Cook</i> , 28 Wn. App. 501, 625 P.2d 703 (1981).....	37
<i>Cockle v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 142 Wn. 2d 801, 16 P. 3d 583 (2001).....	2, 7, 16, 19, 41, 47
<i>Cuddy v. Department of Public Assistance</i> , 74 Wn.2d 17, 442 P.2d 355 (1968).....	36
<i>Denis v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 109 Wn.2d 467, 745 P.2d 1295 (1987).....	48-49
<i>Department of Labor & Industries v. Granger</i> , 159 Wn.2d 752, 153 P.3d 839 (2007).....	2, 20- 23
<i>Double D Hop Ranch v. Sanchez</i> , 133 Wn.2d 793, 947 P.2d 727 (1997).....	16
<i>Eraković v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 132 Wn.App. 762, 134 P.3d 234 (2006).....	2, 12, 18-22
<i>Fred Meyer v. Shearer</i> , 102 Wn.App. 336, 8 P.3d 310 (2000).....	2, 17

<i>In re Estate of Black</i> , 153 Wn.2d 152, 102 P.2d 796 (2004).....	48
<i>Kaiser Aluminum & Chemical Corporation. v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 121 Wn.2d 776, 854 P.2d 611 (1993).....	2, 12, 14
<i>Karlen v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 41 Wn.2d 301, 249 P.2d 364 (1952).....	37
<i>Kenworthy v. Pennsylvania General Insurance</i> , 113 Wn.2d 309, 779 P.2d 257 (1989).....	42
<i>Kreidler v. Eikenberry</i> , 111 Wn.2d 828, 766 P.2d 438 (1989).....	14
<i>Macias v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 100 Wn.2d 263, 668 P.2d 1278 (1983).....	38, 39
<i>Mackay v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 181 Wn. 702, 44 P.2d 793 (1935).....	47
<i>Martin v. Pickering</i> , 85 Wn.2d 241, 243, 523 P.2d 380 (1975).....	14
<i>Pennsylvania Life v. Employment Security</i> , 97 Wn.2d 412, 645 P.2d 693 (1982).....	47
<i>Seattle School District No. 1 v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 116 Wn.2d 352, 804 P.2d 621 (1991).....	38, 40
<i>Sherman v. Washington</i> , 128 Wn.2d 164, 905 P.2d 355 (1995).....	36
<i>Stertz v. Industrial Insurance Commission</i> , 91 Wash. 588, 158 P.2d 256 (1916).....	42, 48

<i>Thompson v. St. Regis Paper Co.</i> , 102 Wn.2d 219, 232, 685 P.2d 1081 (1984).....	30
<i>Willoughby v. Department of Labor & Industries</i> , 147 Wn.2d 725, 57 P.3d 611 (2002).....	38, 40
<i>Zachman v. Whirlpool Finance Corporation</i> , 123 Wn.2d 667, 869 P.2d 1078 (1994).....	28

Washington Statutes:

RCW 2.43.....	3, 31- 33
RCW 2.43.010.....	30, 32
RCW 2.43.030.....	32
RCW 2.43.040.....	33, 45, 50
RCW 4.84.....	46, 48
RCW 4.84.010.....	47, 49
RCW 4.84.030.....	45, 47
Washington's Law Against Discrimination, RCW 49.60.....	3, 30, 31
RCW 49.60.010.....	31
RCW 49.60.040.....	31

RCW 50.04.030.....	23
RCW 50.05.355.....	23
Industrial Insurance Act, RCW Title 51.....	<i>Passim</i>
RCW 51.04.010.....	19, 37, 47
RCW 51.08.178.....	16-18
RCW 51.12.010.....	16, 19, 46
RCW 51.32.060.....	42
RCW 51.32.090.....	13, 42
RCW 51.52.030.....	33
RCW 51.52.050.....	25, 28, 29
RCW 51.52.060.....	25
RCW 51.52.130.....	16, 44- 50
RCW 51.52.140.....	46, 47

Washington Regulations:

WAC 192-12-172.....	35
WAC 263-12-020.....	40
WAC 263-12-045.....	43, 44

WAC 263-12-097.....	27, 32, 41, Appx E
WAC 388-271-0010.....	35
WAC 388-271-0020.....	35
WAC 388-271-0030.....	35

Washington State Constitution:

Article 1 § 4.....	36
Article 1 § 12.....	38

Washington Court Rules:

CR 24.....	14
------------	----

Washington Attorney General Opinion:

AGO 49-51 No. 170.....	13
------------------------	----

Washington State Budgets:

Appendix F

DLI Interpreter Policies:

DLI Interpreter Policy, PB 99-01.....	27
DLI Interpreter Policy, PB 03-01.....	27
DLI Interpreter Policy, PB 05-04, Appendix D.....	27

DLI Interpreter Policy, PB 05-04.....	27
	Appx D

U.S. Supreme Court and Federal Cases:

<i>Davis v. United States</i> , 415 F. Supp. 1086 (D. Kan. 1976).....	37
<i>Duvall v. County of Kitsap</i> , 260 F.2d 1124 (9th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Goldberg v. Kelly</i> , 397 U.S. 254, 268-9, 90 S.Ct. 1011, 25 L.Ed.2d 187 (1970)....	19
<i>Memorial Hospital v. Maricopa County</i> , 415 U.S. 250, 39 L.Ed.2d 306, 94 S.Ct. 1076 (1974).....	19
<i>Meyer v. Nebraska</i> , 43 S.Ct. 625, 262 U.S. 390 (1923).....	39
<i>Reyes & Penado v. Department of Social & Health Services</i> , U.S. District Court W. WA, No. C91-303.....	35
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618, 22 L.Ed.2d 600, 89 S.Ct. 1322 (1969).....	19

United States Constitution:

Amendment XIV.....	26, 38
--------------------	--------

Presidential Executive Order

Executive Order 13166 (2000).....	4, 33, 34
DOJ LEP Guidance.....	33

Federal Statutes:

USC Title 42, 406.....	23
Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 USC 2000d.....	34-36

Cases from Other States:

<i>Ruiz v. Hull</i> , 191 Ariz. 441, 957 P.2d 984 (1998).....	29, 36
--	--------

Other Authorities:

Califa, <i>Declaring English the Official Language: Prejudice Spoken Here</i> , 24 Harv. C.R.-C.L. Law Review 293 (1989)...	38
Webster's Third New International Dictionary (1986).....	28
